## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1936/33 - 2015 ඔක්තෝබර් මස 14 වැනි බදාදා - 2015.10.14 No.1936/33 - WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 14, 2015

(Published by Authority)

## PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

## **Provincial Councils Notifications**

CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Statute No. 01 of 2015 Pawn Brokers' (Amendment) of the Central Province Provincial Council

I, do hereby append below to the notice of all.

The above Statute passed on 06.10.2015 by Central Province Provincial Council of the Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka which was sanctioned by H. E. Governor of the Central Province on 07.10.2015.

SARATH EKANAYAKE,

Chief Minister and Minister of Finance and Planning,
Law and Order, Local Government and Provincial Administration,
Manpower, Education, Cultural Affairs, Tourism, Lands,
Co-operative Development, Trade and Commerce, Food Supplies and
Distributional Affairs and Investment Co-ordination of the Central Province,
Provincial Council.

Office of the Chief Minister, Central Province Provincial Council, 09th October 2015.

## PAWN BROKERS' (AMENDMENT) STATUTE NO. 01 OF 2015 OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

A Statute for making amendments in the Central Province Provincial Council Pawn Brokers' Statute No. 04 of 2014.

Be it passed by the Provincial Council of the Central Province of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka as follows :

- 1. This Statute is defind as Central Province Provincial Council Pawn Brokers' (Amended)

  Statute No. 01 of 2015 and shall be effective from the date approved by the Governor of Central Province.
- 2. Pawn Brokers' Statute No. 04 of 2014 of Central Provincial Council (hereafter defined as Main Statute) versions mentioned in (b), Sub section (1) of Section 8 in the Pawn Brokers Statute (hereafter defined as Main Statute and Shall be substitute new versions mentioned below)

Short title and date of operation



- b) A document prepared according to Section 46(1) of this Statute
- 3. The 3rd Sub Section of Section 10 of the Main Statute is hereby amended as follows.
  - (3) Security deposits amount or amounts payable by a licence as intimated to licence holder by the Commissioner of Revenue should be deposited to the Commissioner of Provincial Revenue. Amount in deposit thereon shall not be refunded to the depositer except on closure or conveyance of business. However, if there is any amount payable to a pawner or pawners of articles by the licencee, such amount shall be deducted from the security deposits.
- 4. The Section 13 of the Main Statute is hereby amended as follows:
  - 13. The Commissioner of Revenue shall be annually published in the Government *Gazette*, a notice containing,
  - (1) Name of licenced pawnbroker, name of the business and the address of the premises where the business is carried on
  - (2) Every occasion when convicted under Section 39 such person's name, private address, name of busines and the address where the business was carried out and if the period of validity of a licence has expired and a licence for the following year is not issued.
- 5. The Sub Section (3) of Section 28 of the Main Statute is hereby amended as follows:
  - (3) Where as person ceases to carry on the business as a pawnbroker the amount of security furnished by him/her (person) and thereon shall be payable to such pawnbroker, after deducting any amount due for payment of any sum mentioned under Sub section (1)
- 6. In the event of any inconsistency in the Sinhala, Tamil and English text of this Statute the Sinhala text shall prevail.

Publishing the name and address of licence in the Gazette

Liquidations of business and payment balance amount

In any inconsistency the Sinhala text to prevail

10-1090